

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
MARIBEL BAEZ; FELIPA CRUZ; RD., ON BEHALF OF :
HER MINOR CHILD, A.S.; on their own behalf and :
on behalf of all others similarly situated; :
UPPER MANHATTAN TOGETHER, INC.; and :
SOUTH BRONX CHURCHES SPONSORING :
COMMITTEE, INC., :
 :
 :
Plaintiffs, :
 :
 :
vs. :
 :
 :
NEW YORK CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY, :
 :
 :
Defendant. :
 :
 :
-----X

13 Civ. 8916 (WHP)

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO ENFORCE OR MODIFY THE STIPULATION AND ORDER, FOR
APPOINTMENT OF A MASTER AND FOR CONTEMPT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Action.	3
B. The Order.	5
C. NYCHA’s Interpretation of the Order.	7
D. The First NYCHA Quarterly Reports.	9
E. Notice and an Opportunity to Cure.	10
F. The Second and Third NYCHA Quarterly Reports.	12
G. Apartment Inspections.	14
H. Office of the Inspector General Report on NYCHA’s Mold Remediation.	18
ARGUMENT	18
I. NYCHA IS IN VIOLATION OF THIS COURT’S ORDER.	18
A. The Order is Both an Enforceable Order and a Binding Contract Subject to the General Principles of Contract Interpretation.	18
B. The Order Requires NYCHA to Complete Simple Repairs Within Seven Days and Complex Repairs Within Fifteen Days on Average.	21
C. NYCHA Has Failed to Make Timely and Effective Repairs, in Violation of the Order.	26
D. NYCHA Has Failed to Provide Timely and Complete Reports in Violation of the Order.	27
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO RELIEF.	30
A. The Court Should Issue an Order Confirming that Simple Repairs Must be Completed within Seven Days and Complex Repairs Must be Completed within Fifteen Days.	30
B. The Court Should Order NYCHA to File Complete Reports Within Ten Days of the End of a Reporting Period.	32

C.	The Court Should Appoint a Master.....	33
D.	The Court Should Rule that NYCHA is in Contempt and Provide a Schedule of Penalties for Violations in the Future.	35
	CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alves v. Main</i> , No. 01 Civ. 789 (DMC), 2012 WL 6043272 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 559 F. App'x 151 (3d Cir. 2014).....	33
<i>Berger v. Heckler</i> , 771 F.2d 1556 (2d Cir. 1985).....	30
<i>Care Travel Co. v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 944 F.2d 983 (2d Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Casale v. Kelly</i> , 710 F. Supp. 2d 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	18
<i>D'Olimpio v. Crisafi</i> , 718 F. Supp. 2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	18
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Local 580, Int'l Ass'n of Bridge, Structural & Ornamental Ironworkers</i> , 669 F. Supp. 606 (S.D.N.Y. 1987), <i>aff'd sub nom., E.E.O.C. v. Local 580, Int'l Ass'n</i> <i>of Bridge, Structural & Ornamental Ironworkers, Joint Apprentice-Journeyman</i> <i>Educ. Fund</i> , 925 F.2d 588 (2d Cir. 1991).....	19, 35
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Local 580, Int'l Ass'n of Bridge, Structural & Ornamental Ironworkers</i> , No. 71 Civ. 2877 (RLC), 1988 WL 131293 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 925 F.2d 588 (2d Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Local 638</i> , 81 F.3d 1162 (2d Cir. 1996).....	35
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Local 638 . . . Local 28 of the Sheet Metal Workers' Int'l Ass'n</i> , 753 F.2d 1172 (1985).....	36
<i>Ex Parte Peterson</i> , 253 U.S. 300 (1920).....	33
<i>F.T.C. v. BlueHippo Funding, LLC</i> , 762 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2014).....	36
<i>First Am. Int'l Bank v. Cmty's. Bank</i> , 771 F. Supp. 2d 276 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	20
<i>Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	19, 30

<i>Gulino v. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of City of N.Y.</i> , 907 F. Supp. 2d 492 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Gulino v. Bd. of Educ. of New York City Sch. Dist. of City of N.Y.</i> , 555 F. App'x 37 (2d Cir. 2014)	34
<i>Hart v. Cmty. Sch. Bd. of Brooklyn</i> , 383 F. Supp. 699, 766 (E.D.N.Y. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 512 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1975)	34
<i>Health-Chem Corp. v. Baker</i> , 737 F. Supp. 770 (S.D.N.Y. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 915 F.2d 805 (2d Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Heath v. De Courcy</i> , 888 F.2d 1105 (6th Cir. 1989)	31
<i>Hotchkiss v. Nat'l City Bank of N.Y.</i> , 200 F. 287 (S.D.N.Y. 1911), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Mechanics' & Metals Nat'l Bank v. Ernst</i> , 231 U.S. 60 (1913)	20
<i>Hurley v. Coughlin</i> , 158 F.R.D. 22 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	31
<i>Icahn v. Todtman</i> , No. 99 Civ. 11783 (JCF), 2002 WL 362788 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2002)	26
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 10470, 2013 WL 6869410 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2013)	17
<i>In re Qiao Xing Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07-CIV-7097 (DLC), 2008 WL 872298 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2008)	23
<i>Juan F. v. Weicker</i> , 37 F.3d 874 (2d Cir. 1994)	34
<i>KGK Jewelry LLC v. ESDNetwork</i> , No. 11 Civ. 9236 (LTS) (RLE), 2013 WL 105780 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2013)	29
<i>Manhattan Indus., Inc. v. Sweater Bee by Banff, Ltd.</i> , 885 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1989)	35
<i>Manhattan Motorcars, Inc. v. Automobili Lamborghini, S.p.A.</i> , 244 F.R.D. 204 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	21
<i>McDay v. Paterson</i> , No. 09 Civ. 500 (PKC) (GWG), 2010 WL 4456995 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 1, 2010)	18
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Noble Lowndes Int'l, Inc.</i> , 643 N.E.2d 504 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1994)	26

<i>N.Y. State Ass’n for Retarded Children, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 706 F.2d 956 (2d Cir. 1983).....	31, 34
<i>Paramedics Electromedicina Comercial, Ltda v. GE Med. Sys. Info. Techs., Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2004).....	36
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	32
<i>S. New England Tel. Co. v. Global NAPs Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2010).....	35, 36
<i>St. Asimi Mar. Co. v. First Nat’l Bank of Chicago</i> , 436 F. Supp. 1095 (S.D.N.Y. 1977).....	32
<i>Thompson v. U.S. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev.</i> , 404 F.3d 821 (4th Cir. 2005)	32
<i>Travellers Int’l, A.G. v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 41 F.3d 1570 (2d Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Anti-Discrimination Ctr. of Metro N.Y., Inc. v. Westchester Cnty., N.Y.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 2860 (DLC), 2012 WL 1574819 (S.D.N.Y. May 3, 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 712 F.3d 761 (2d Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>United States v. Sec’y of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 239 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	37
<i>Wayland Inv. Fund, LLC v. Millenium Seacarriers, Inc.</i> , 111 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	20
<i>Wilder v. Bernstein</i> , 153 F.R.D. 524 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	20
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 12101.....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	4
Fed R. Civ. P. 53.....	33
Fed. R. Evid. 803	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

15 Williston on Contracts § 44:52 (4th ed. 2008).....27

Audit Report of Efforts by the New York City Housing Authority to Maximize Federal Funding, Enhance Revenue, and Achieve Cost Savings, CITY OF NEW YORK OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER (Dec. 16, 2014), http://comptroller.nyc.gov/wp-content/uploads/documents/FK14_072A.pdf (last visited Apr. 14, 2015)17

Larry Kramer, *Consent Decrees and the Rights of Third Parties*, 87 Mich. L. Rev. 321, 325 (1988).....18

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 241 (1981).....27
